## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

## SCHEDULE 13D/A

UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 (Amendment No. 9)\*

## LIBERTY MEDIA CORPORATION

(Name of Issuer)

Series A Liberty Formula One Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share; Series B Liberty Formula One Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share; Series A Liberty Live Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share; and Series B Liberty Live Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (Title of Class of Securities)

> Series A Liberty Formula One Common Stock: 531229771 Series B Liberty Formula One Common Stock: 531229763 Series A Liberty Live Common Stock: 531229748 Series B Liberty Live Common Stock: 531229730

(CUSIP Numbers)

John C. Malone c/o Liberty Media Corporation 12300 Liberty Boulevard Englewood, Colorado 80112 (720) 875-5400

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Recejumbe

| USIP No. | 531229771(FWONA)<br>531229763(FWONB)<br>531229748(LLYVA)                              |
|----------|---|
| 1        | 531229730(LLYVB) Names of Reporting Persons John C. Malone                            |
| 2        | Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (see instructions)<br>(a) "<br>(b) " |
| 3        | SEC Use Only  |
| 4        | Source of Funds (see instructions)<br>OO  |
| 5        | Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Item 2(d) or 2(e) o  |
| 6        | Citizenship or Place of Organization<br>U.S.  |
|          | 7     Sole Voting Power       Series A Liberty Formula One Common Stock: 240 Mk;      |

Number of Shares Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person With:

(c) On

## SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

September 11, 2024

/s/ John C. Malone John C. Malone